

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Krishnagar, Nadia**

Present : **Sri Nirvan Khesong**
J.O. Code No. WB00662
Judge, Special Court Under POCSO Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar

POCSO Case No. 113/2025

Order No. 20 Dated 06.02.2026 :

The accused Ayan Das is produced through VC.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

However, the Ld. Defence Counsel files a petition praying for adjournment.

The petition is considered and allowed.

At this stage, another application is filed by the Ld. Defence Counsel praying for supply of some documents i.e. (i) Copy of pictures and videos, (ii) Copy of response mail containing 33 pages, (iii) Four photographs of marriage and (iv) Copy of zip file containing 07 pages.

Perused the petition and other materials on record including the CD.

Heard the Ld. Advocates of both side.

Since the case involved is U/sec. 6 of POCSO Act, the copy of pictures and videos seized by the IO cannot be given to the Ld. Defence Counsel as the same might contain some obscene pictures and videos.

Since the copy of response mail is containing total 33 pages, the said documents being very voluminous cannot be supplied to the defence, but they may peruse those documents during trial, if necessary.

However, 04 print out pictures of marriage and 07 pages of print out zip file may be supplied to the defence counsel seized by the IO.

The prosecution is directed to supply 04 print out pictures of marriage and 07 pages of print out zip file, **if available in the CD**, to the Ld. Defence Counsel by the next day positively.

To **10.03.2026** for consideration of charge.

Dictated and corrected by me

[Sd/- N. Khesong]
Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia

[Sd/- N. Khesong]
Judge, Special Court,
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.
Krishnagar, Nadia